-
NEV =S
e — e,

SR §

AN
GCAPSTAK

KIT No 5360

FITTING INSTRUCTIONS S

PLEASE PASS ON THESE INSTRUCTIONS TOVEHICLE USER "
CONTINTS

PAGE
Hlustroated Parts doat 1
Fitting Insteuctions :
Operating Insteuctions °

Maintenance n

6946
FW ENGINEERING LIMITED

ABBEY RISE.WHITCHURCH ROAD, TAVISTOCK, DEVON. PLIS SDR Tet Tavistook (O822)14101/7 Telan 45124






1TEN
NUMBER  ARE

%0 winech Unit G244 R

51 Mounting ¥Fiaste 188-A0 “

52 Rope Roller A055-A% h }

5% Hex. Hond Bolt NY x 25 am N 550802522 B

S4 Spring Yasher 8 aw 4-51-0825% 14

%% Full Nut N8 Q-a2-0825 "=

96 C'ak Scrow M8 x 2% aa 4-35-0802%22 2

7 Plain Vasher 8 on 4-50-0825 o
58 Lock Flate 106-A2 3

%9 Spring Plate 1047 -A% » fore”
60 Winch Clamping Assembly 1046-A2 1 ‘
61 Hex. Heada Bolt 3" BSF x 53" L4877 - A% “ )
62 Spring Washer 4" 165-A8 &
63 Full Nut 3~ BSG¥ 575-AG -
G Driving Dog 184-A3 o
65 Washer : 19%~AS > b
66 Crankshaft Setsorew 185~A3 '

67 Drive Shaft ansS-As

o8 Thrust Yasher 116-A4

69 Actuating Spring 129-A4

70 Key 128-A4

e Apron Support

72 C'sk Screw M6 x 20 an

73 Nyloc Nut M6

76 Grille Guide Fin

75 Spring Washer 2"

76 Locknut " BSF

7?7 Grill Screw

78 Starting Handle (Not l1llustrated)

79 Dome Headed Bolt

80 Roller Sush

a Grud Screw, Dog Point

NOTE ITEMS 71 AND 77

ALMAYS QUOTE SERIAL MO, WHEN



Qutline of Dunper FIG. &
Repl ace the dumger and socure with the existing bolts, muty, vashers

N IDto drive position eASuring that the drive shaft has

o the Orlvlax‘:o? (64). Move winch horizontally so that the
hnﬂl’ 1) on the front of the winch Iz o |ine
Wi out for the starting handle In the tumper ., Wen this
POSItion i3 obtained, t:rl.cn the 4 nuts and tolts (61, 6)) hold
m position. ] : it en A .

et en ing will resuil 10 damsce 10 The ¢ ha
'l%

;m,u the l:'th In POSILION It 13 now necessary to actuate the winch

-

arive to 414 POSition, 10 deternine the position of the
plote (”m the end of the drive Is contred to driving dog
I9Men the 2 dolts (5)3).

Using the winch acunt plate (51) as & template, orill Lhvrough the
Dumper with 8. Jen H!m' dia or l.l. b four ts. M8 x 25,
LS NG pring washers (‘3..:4. ;S). rarodon dic -

If power assisted steering (s fitted the 2 screws in the winch clamping

thmu;.u“ be removed and used to secure the pipe clips alresdy on

(3
Pt



16,

17,

19.

Bend Geite wpwards appvas 200
e aleae Winaehs RBatiare

e Vi
|||MI /T (.
i ;.;.. ;.... g

) (e

Detaily of Geilte Modilicatinn F16, 7

Romove 4 spend nuts which secured top of grille end insert 4 grille
Quide plas (74) end tighten with nuts and spring washers (76, 75).
FIt grille over guide pins 0 secura 2 knurled screws (77) into
®Xisting speed nuts on vehicle.

Gritle Guide Pin \ @

Geille

F
Datails of Mounting GritteCuide Pin 16, 8

Remowe the dipstick and fill winch with SAE 90 gear oil to dipstick mark
(approximstely 0.6 Litres, 1 piot),

Grease drive shaft, actuating mechanism and other moving pvtsu
ensure the winch i ready for use,

Stick self adhesive instruction label supplied in cab,



OPERAT ING_INSTRYCT 1 ONS

PLEASE PASS TWESE INSTRUCTIONS ONTO VEMICLE UScs

JEPgRTANT NoTt
wore and wheel st wsed In AALE winch i & Atrong W relilable wniat
= Bt D run-in a3 Tollows:-
wing oade) 100d) for apgvonimately one hour, after
wml;' ‘L l-tnz::':‘.taﬁullz. proferably over onw or Lwo
Mours, te full 1o,
Use Shear Pin 5095 -A4 Only
NAESINGE S TCTENTIat r fav g
SESERTE IME POliovaNd
SATERY LN wINCMING
T Alwaye wer & vell salsteined recosssnded rope.
2. mommn.umcunu....
o4 o0 sountiag plate,
3

If the engline 18 to de crenked with the stortt hnadle,
the steel pin .n:l“ with the wineh kit obﬂn te
fitted,. Reaove ® pidn after tais operatioca.

-, nm stand A4t least 3 metres (%0 o) from the wvinoh.
ir vehicle 15 belng eoved snsure THhat Bis distance
12 salatelined,

O NOT stend en or Pt areund hand or dody. Whea
the rope 15 wader m":!u 40" ROt step over the e
the tepstan te the ascher of load. T . -

o.u.uaouu'u-u. 4% %0 de attespted, as eserzesc
~ Yutteg ﬂ::: o the fromt of the vohtel:'u »

?

Capston Winches are Built 03ing good quality materials beon
iy tested to give sany years of useful wt.y T,
wine

B is driven camn{‘rm the engine crankshaft, and designed for

ou pull of 4000 16F (1815 Mgf ). The governed
3 Shear pio In the winch *‘h".’ T P . -

: gii %

Suitadle rope to use 15 Pol er /T
Sreskiag strein of 7500 krg (16530 1ee), | T covr 018 16 plait with



MM HING PROCEDURE . 1t 1y retowmended Lhat winching ogerat ilons should e
FArT 10d) oot by Lwo or sare W”"-

L

L

MW e end Of the roge LO the object tming pulled or & suitable
RO 1f the vebicle A DoIng woved,

Fass the other end of the rope UNDER the Tront voller. The roller con t»
COtly romeved 10 assist this operating by removing the voller retaining
UIn and sPiding the roller sidewsys to the right, replace roller ovd
hure that the retaining pin 13 In position bDefore commenc ing winching .
100¢ two or Uiwee turns sround the bollard (barrel ) (depending on |ine

L required) in v mticlochwine direction whien looking down on the
“Inch, %ee Shetch belovw, Two turng ere sufficient for ligM losds, bt
threw turng are required for Doovier puils wp o the capacity of the winch,

\|
\\{K—\ Hand .&:-: clo:-“‘ %
X te wineh for clorisy
RS-

2 or 3 turms
arownd hellarae

SLart engine, engage the winch by pulling the operating r

ever
VIth a firm ction and then adjust ine 1o BOD-1200 RPM.
Raximus recommended for the winch s 1500 A

PICk up the froe end of the rope at least 3 metres (10 ft) from ¢
winch ad pull Lhe rope this will cause the winch to start pull
Lhe

When the winching operation is complete, relax the load
of the rope, and If the rope botwoen the capstan and load
LI under tension, drive the vehicle forward 1o release t

Switch of f engine and remove the rope from the capstan,

OVERLOAD PROTECTION ~ If the winch Is overloaded the shear - .
To replace shear pin, nove vehicle forward to release tension In B %
If this is not possible, secure load if nocosur{. switch og ¢. Then
stending at least 3 metres (10 ft) from winch, flick rope over t t%

of the bollard (barrel) to release the tension, Move operat ing lever
Lhe disengaged position. Unscrew broken shear pin the
;mrulm plate. Replace shear pin with spare carried on the mownting

i

I

:

g
i

|

i
i
g

il



3
z
3.

8.8 Check rope for fraying or damage.

B “!

- ” p

)
can

14 you regeire graater ulling then the winch rat ing, L
SOt aIned Wit the use of 4 snatch Black. Fin Lhe wmateh B
o -

e h th ' wloch el o] "7'3!9
o rouyunh the wnatch o b gl iny oe k8
the ond Of the rorw 10 & Lrew or 10w simil QOuNl achor .
See shetch Dolow. ? o

Lot

NOT £ i
If the engine Is to be cranked with the starting handle, the steel pin v
suppl ied with the winch Kit shosld be fitted. Remove this pin after this

operat lon, \

]

MAINT

Chock the 01l leovel before winching and top up If necessary.

Keep the shaft and operating mechanism clesn and lightly greased.
Change 0il annually or every 100 hours winching, whichever s the shorter.
(kcasionally check bolts for tlgm;nu. -




